

NO. 93221-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FRED STEPHENS,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Cassie B. vanRoojen, WSBA #44049
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division; OID #91025
PO Box 40116
Olympia WA 98504-0116
360-586-1445
360-586-1319 (fax)
CassieV@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	2
	A. The Court of Appeals’ Application of the Summary Judgment Standard and <i>Turner v. Safley</i> Standard Does Not Conflict With Any Appellate Decision Nor Does It Involve Any Issue of Constitutional Significance or Public Interest	3
	B. The Court of Appeals’ Rejection of Stephens’ Unsupported Arguments Regarding Article I, Section 5 Is Consistent With Case Law.....	5
IV.	CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clement v. Cal. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 364 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>DeLong v. Parmelee</i> , 157 Wn. App. 119, 236 P.3d 936 (2010), <i>remanded</i> , 157 Wn. App. 119 (2010)	6
<i>In re Parmelee</i> , 115 Wn. App. 273, 63 P.3d 800 (2003)	6
<i>Livingston v. Cedeno</i> , 164 Wn.2d 46, 186 P.3d 1055 (2008)	6
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	1, 5
<i>State v. K H-H</i> , 188 Wn. App. 413, 353 P.3d 661 (2015)	6
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 148 Wn.2d 20, 60 P.3d 46 (2002)	5
<i>State v. Reece</i> , 110 Wn.2d 766, 757 P.2d 947 (1988)	5
<i>State v. Wethered</i> , 110 Wn.2d 466, 755 P.2d 797 (1988)	5
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78, 107 S. Ct. 2254, 96 L. Ed. 2d 64 (1987)	1, 3, 4

Statutes

Federal Communications Decency Act	1
RCW 72.09.530	6

Rules

RAP 13.4(b) 2, 3, 7

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 5 1, 5, 6, 7

U.S. Const. First Amendment 1, 5, 6, 7
